List of Cases to be submitted before the 17 th Consent Committee Meeting of 2012 scheduled on 18.01.2013 at 11.30 a.m.

Sr.								
No.	Name & Address	CI (in Rs.)	Applied For	Section	Page No.	Remarks		
	RESUBMISSION							
1	M/s. Shardashree Ispat Ltd., E-12, MIDC Indl. Area, Butibori, Nagpur	37.87 Cr.	Establish & 1st operate for expansion	JD(APC)	1 to 12			
2	M/s. Sun Petrochemicals pvt. Ltd., S. N. 2/3, Nagothane Industrial area, Nagothane, Tal-Roha, Dist-Raigad	54.81 Cr.	Renewal with expansion	JD(PAMS)	13 to 27			
3	M/s. Gennova Bio-Pharmaceutical Ltd., Bldg. no. 2, plot no. 2-A, IBPL, Chrysalis Enclave, MIDC Hinjewadi,	27.88 Cr.	1st operate	JD(PAMS)	28 to 40			
	FRESH AGENDA							
1	M/s. Hindustan Insecticides Ltd., Vill-Rasayani, Tal-Panvel, Dist-Raigad.	58.81 Cr.	Establish for change in product mix	JD(PAMS)	41 to 59			
2	M/s. Vinati Organics Ltd. , B-12, B-13/1, MIDC Mahad, Dist-Raigad.	60.54 Cr.	Establish (Expansion)	JD(PAMS)	60 to 70			
3	M/s. Emerson Climate Technologeis (India) Ltd., (Ancillary Unit), Harpalwadi, Tal- Karad, Dist - Satara	43.25 Cr.	Establish for expansion	JD(APC)	71 to 76			
4	M/s. Emerson Climate Technologeis (India) Ltd., Gat No.119, A/p- Atit, Tal & Dist - Satara	54.93 Cr.	Establish for expansion	JD(APC)	77 to 83			
5	M/s. Exotechanini Industries Pvt. Ltd. , 27, MIDC Ranjangaon, Tal- Shirur, Dist - Pune	36.95 Cr.	Establish	JD(APC)	84 to 90			
6	M/s. Mahindra Gears & Transmissions Pvt. Ltd., C-23, MIDC Phase-2, Chakan, Tal- Khed, Dist - Pune	98 Cr.	Establish	JD(APC)	91 to 96			
7	M/s. Inventys Research Co. Ltd., K-38, MIDC Butibori, Tal-Hingna, Dist-Nagpur.	9.3 Cr.	Establish	JD(PAMS)	97 to 106			
8	M/s. Vidarbha Irrigation Development Cororation Ltd., Katepurna barrage on Katepurna river, at- vill Mangural, Kambe, Tal-Murtiapur, Dist-Akola, Maharashtra	69.97 Cr.	Establish	RO(HQ)	107 to 113			
9	M/s. Ruby Mills Ltd., F. P. no. 29, TPS III, Mahim Division, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (W)	176.33 Cr.	Establish & 1st operate for part	RO(HQ)	114 to 131			

10 M/s. Kores (India) Limited	38.12 Cr	Renewal with	JD(PAMS)	132 to 140	
(Pharmaceuticals and Chemicals Div.)		increase in C.I			
, 58/2, 59A, 65B, 66C & 66A, MIDC					
Dhatav, Roha, Dist-Raigad					

JD(WPC)	0
AS(T)	0
RO(HQ)	2
JD(APC)	5
JD(PAMS)	6
Total	13

CC-Resubmission

Agenda no. 1

Name of the Industry: M/s. Shardashree Ispat Ltd. (Expansion Project),

Plot No.E-12, MIDC Butibori,

Dist: Nagpur.

H.O.D. Remarks:

1. Industry is having existing Steel re-rolling mill at the same plot no.E-12, MIDC, Butibori. Industry is having valid consent for the same.

2. Now industry has applied for 1st consent to operate for expansion.

3. Earlier Industry has submitted application for grant of consent to establish for expansion project to install new re-rolling mill of capacity 20,000MT/M in the same factory premises.

4. The said consent to establish expansion project application was discussed in Consent Committee of the Board held on 8.8.2012 and it was decided to clarify whether the rolling mill will require Environment Clearance or otherwise. The decision regarding environment clearance to the said project will be taken by the Committee constituted by the Board.

Put up before Consent Committee for further discussions.

Agenda no. 2

Name of Industry: M/s. Sun Petrochemicals Pvt Ltd,

S.No-2/3, Nagothane Indl Area, Tq- Roha

Dist- Raigad.

- 1. Application for renewal of consent.
- 2. Existing consent was valid upto-30/09/2012 for manufacturing of Acetylene Carbon Black & Polymer compound.
- 3. Application received at SRO on 30/07/2012 and at HQ on 07/10/2012.
- 4. The case was discussed in CC dtd-30/11/2012 and it was decided to issue a combined proposed direction, SCN for refusal and closure direction for Non compliance of consent conditions.
- Accordingly SCN for refusal of consent was issued vide letter dtd-11/12/2012. In reply to the SCN industry submitted their say vide letter dtd-13/12/2012. Also report from RO Raigad is received.
- 6. As the proponent had complied with the condition of earlier consent, also replied to SCN we may consider the case for renewal of Consent.

Agenda no. 3

Name of Industry: M/s Gennova Bio-Pharmaceutical Ltd.

Bldg No 2, Plot No 2-A, IBPL, Chrysalis Enclave,

MIDC Hinjewadi, Phase II, Tal-Mulshi, Dist-Pune

HOD Remarks-

- Application recd at Navi Mumbai on 30/07/2012
- Application recd at HQ on 10/09/2012.
- Industry engaged in R & D activity.
- Consent to establish obtained. Now applied for 1st operate. Industry located in the campus of M/s IBPL.
- CI ` 27.88 Cr
- M/s IBPL has provided service facility such as operating ETP, water supply, infrastructure etc. and holding consent valid upto 31.08.2012.
- Query letter send to RO for site verification report, consent status of M/s IBPL, service provider alongwith JVS report.
- Case was discussed in CC meeting held on 30.11.2012. It was decided to get report from RO Pune.
- Accordingly, information is received from SRO Pune 2. M/s IBPL service provider, has applied for renewal of consent.
- SRO Pune 2 has reported that, M/s IBPL has provided ETP and JVS reports are within limit
- RO Pune has recommended to grant 1st consent to operate.

We may consider for grant of 1st consent to operate by imposing BG of Rs 5 lakhs towards overall compliance of consent conditions.

CC-Fresh Agenda

Agenda no. 1

Name of Industry: M/s Hindustan Insecticides Ltd

Village Rasayani, Tal-Panvel, Dist-Raigad

HOD Remarks:

- Application recd at RO/SRO Raigad on 19.01.2012
- Application recd at HQ on 03/03/2012
- Existing Unit, Mfg of Pesticides.
- Existing Rs 41.81 Cr Proposed 17.00 Cr, Total Rs 58.81 Cr
- Now applied for Amendment for change in product mix.
- Industry has submitted No increase in Pollution load certificate from Dr BATU, Lonere and pollution load proforma.
- Location of the industry is 1.65 km away from Patalganga river. Attracts RRZ policy 2009.
- Hon'ble SupreCourt has ordered for preventing of mfg the Endosulfan.
- Personal hearing conducted on 23.11.2011 before JDPAMS and SLO and it was
 decided to submit the additional information. 1) Permissible uses of DDT and
 prospective orders inrespect of use of DDT details / Endosulphan. 2) The pollution load
 certificate incomparison with the product at 100 % consented capacity and the proposed
 amendment of products at 40 % & 100 % capacity. 3) Adequacy of existing pollution
 control system for air/water /HW including for the proposed amendment.
- Industry has submitted reply regarding above points.
- RO Raigad recommended that, consent may be amended as per pollution load certificate submitted by industry.

We may consider the case for C to E with product mix excluding endosulfan product with no increase in pollution load.

Agenda no. 2

Name of Industry: Vinati Organics Itd,

B-12, B-13/1, MIDC, Mahad,

Dist-Raigad.

- 1. Application for Consent to Establish for expansion.
- 2. Manufacturing of Organic Chemicals.
- 3. Application received at SRO on 15/05/2012 and at HQ on 07/08/2012.
- Industry was communicated vide letter dtd-11/09/2012 to submit the details for zero discharge along with No increase in pollution load certificate from institute ,with a copy to SRO.
- 5. In reply to our letter industry submitted "No increase in pollution load certificate' issued by BATU Lonere, Tal- Mangaon, Dist-Raigad.
- 6. The industry was again informed vide letter dtd-17/10/12 that the basic data considered for calculation of the pollution load is not submitted and also observed that there is increase in fuel quantity & H.W generation given /shown in the certificate submitted.
- 7. Since the industry has not submitted Clarification regarding increase in pollution load, and not provided desired information, we may issue SCN for refusal of Consent.

Agenda no. 3

Name of the industry: - M/s. Emerson Climate Technologies (India) Ltd.

(Ancillary Unit), Harpalwadi, Tal. Karad, Dist. Satara, 415519

- Applied for consent to establish for expansion
- Application received at SRO- Satara on dtd 02/11/2012 and at HQ on 20/12/2012
- Existing consent is valid up to 31/12/2013
- Total C.I.- 43.25 Crs (Existing Rs.42.46 Crs + proposed Rs. 79.0 Lakhs)
- The site is located about 5.0 kms away from Uramodi river
- Existing plant Industrial effluent generation is 27.5 CMD (Proposed 5 CMD) & domestic effluent 44 CMD for which combined ETP provided.
- Industry has proposed to provide new ETP for body washing effluent
- JVS analysis result on 23/04/2012, 27/08/2012,21/09/2012 are under prescribed limit.
- RO Pune has recommended the case for grant of consent to establish for expansion.
- We may grant consent to establish for expansion.
- We may place the consent application before CC for further consideration.

Agenda no. 4

Name of the industry: - M/s. Emerson Climate Technologies (India) Ltd.,

Gat No. 119, A/p. Atit, Tal. & Dist. Satara 415519

- Applied for consent to establish for expansion
- Application received at SRO- Satara on dtd 02/11/2012 and at HQ on 20/12/2012
- Existing consent is valid up to 30/11/2013
- Total C.I.-54.93 Crs (Existing Rs.40.01 Crs + proposed Rs. 14.92 Crs)
- Industry applied for modernization in existing plant with increase in Capital investment without change in production ,water consumption & effluent generation
- The site is located about 5.5 kms away from Urmodi river
- Existing plant Industrial effluent generation is 145 CMD & domestic effluent 62
 CMD for which combined ETP provided
- Industry has proposed to provide sin built dry paint powder recovery system
- RO Pune has recommended the case for grant of consent to establish for expansion.
- We may grant consent to establish for expansion.
- We may place the consent application before CC for further consideration.

Agenda no. 5

Name of the industry: - M/s. Exotechzanini Industries Pvt Ltd.,

Plot. No. F - 27, MIDC Ranjangaon, Tal - Shirur, Dist - Pune

- Applied for consent to establish
- Industry located @ 5.0 KM away from A-II class River Bhima. Satisfy distance criteria
- The capital investment is Rs. 36.95 crs
- Generation of industrial effluent will be 160 CMD for which proposed to provide ETP
- Industry is generating 16 CMD of domestic effluent for which proposed to provide STP
- APCs will be provided to DG Set, Paint shop & plating section
- Regional Officer, Pune, has recommended for grant of consent to establish.
- We may grant grant of consent to establish.
- We may place the consent application before CC for further consideration.

Agenda no. 6

Name of the industry: - M/s. Mahindra Gears & Transmissions Pvt.Ltd,

Plot No.C-23 MIDC Phase 2 Chakan, Tal- Khed, Dist- Pune 410501

- Applied for consent to establish
- Site is located @ 2.01 KM away from A-II class River Bhima. River distance certificate submitted by industry
- The capital investment is Rs. 98.0 crores
- Generation of industrial effluent will be 0.80 for which proposed to provide ETP
- Industry is generating 16 CMD of domestic effluent for which proposed to provide STP
- APCS will be provided to DG Sets & furnace
- Regional Officer, Pune, has recommended for grant of consent to establish
- We may grant of consent to establish.
- We may place the consent application before CC for further consideration.

Agenda no. 7

Name of Industry: M/s. Inventys Research Company Pvt Ltd,

Plot no- K-38, MIDC Butibori,

Dist-Nagpur.

- 1. Application for Amendment in Consent with increase in C.I for GMP.(Good Manufacturing Practice)
- 2. Existing consent is valid upto-31/07/2013 for manufacturing of s-Methyl phenyl Glycine Metyl Ester & By product-s-Methyl 5-Phenyl imidazolidine 2,4 Dione.
- 3. Application received at SRO on 15/09/2012 and at HQ on 20/11/2012.
- 4. Industry was issued SCN for operating the industry without E.C.
- 5. Industry replied that the previous consent was issued for products which are basically synthetic amino acids & thus comes under the category of specialty chemicals and thus IIT Mumbai has given certificate of non-applicability of E.C.
- 6. Industry now has requested that if E.C is applicable, they will get the same for which 12 to 18 months period is required. Hence requested not to take any action against the industry till then.
- 7. The case is submitted before committee for taking suitable decision about grant of consent as proposed by the proponent.

Agenda no. 8

Name of the Applicant: M/s. Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation Ltd.

Katepurna Barrage on Katepurna River; At- Village, Mangural, Kambe

Tal-Murtizapur, Dist- Akola, Maharashtra.

- Application received for grant of Consent to Establish for Infra structure project (Mediumirrigation project) of M/s. Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation Ltd.
- Application received at SRO, Akola, dt: 16/11/2012 and at HQ on 10/01/2013.
- Applicant has submitted under taking stating project cost is Rs.69.97 Cr.
- Industry category-Red.
- > Requires Environmental Clearance from Govt. of Maharashtra as per EIA notification 2006.
- > SRO-Akola has recommended the case for grant of consent to Establish.
- Remarks of HOD- We may issue C to E for a period upto commissioning of the unit or 5 years from the issue of consent whichever is earlier.
- In view of above we may place case for further decision before CC.

Agenda no. 9

Name of Industry: M/s. Ruby Mills Ltd.,

F.P.No.29,TPS.III, Mahim Division, Senapati Bapat Marg,Dadar(W)

HOD Remarks:

Application for C to E & Operate 1st (Combine) for IT Project Project on,

Total Plot Area -26,082.00 Sq.mtrs.
Plot Area for IT Buiulding
Praposed BUA[FSI] -12,204.58 Sq.mtrs.
-41,358.09.Sq.mtrs
Total Built Up Area -62,586.00 Sq.mtrs.

- Application Received at SRO Mumbai on 28/09/2012 and at HQ on 22/10/2012.
- Applicant has not obtained Environmental Clearance from GOM Dated 31/1/2009

Total Plot Area -32,349.00 Sq.mtrs. Total Built Up Area 1,41,971.00 Sq.mtrs.

Water consumption -543 CMD.

Sewage Generation - 493 CMD.

Applicant has proposed to provide STP having capacity 500 CMD

- RO Mumbai recommended for grant of Consent to Operate for period upto 31/7/2013.
- Letter issued to RO Mumbai regarding submission of Area statement, CA Certificate, Present Status Report, STP Details, Solid Waste Management Details, Commencement Certificate, layout plan and status of application of C to E dated 29/10/2012.
- RO Mumbai has submitted reply dated 4/1/2013 in which applicant has submitted
 - 1) Area Statement Details.
 - 2) Clarification of CA Certificate.
 - 2) Commencement Certificate.
 - 3)Occupation Certificate
 - 4) STP Details.
- We may grant C to 1st Operate with condition of submission of BG of Rs.10 Lakh for operation and maintenance of STP and MSW Processing Plant.

Agenda no. 10

Name of Industry: - Kores (I) Ltd,

Plot No- 58/2, 59A, 65 B, 66C & 66A,

MIDC Dhatav, Dist-Raigad.

- 1. Application for renewal of Consent.
- 2. Manufacturing of Bulk drugs & pharmaceuticals.
- 3. Application received at SRO on 17/10/2012 and at HQ on 07/01/2013.
- 4. Industry has applied for renewal with is increase in Capital Investment from Rs. 11.11 Crore to Rs. 38.12 Crore. Industry has justified increase of Rs. 27.01 Crore that they have invested in new plant and machineries, new warehouse, new utility building and up gradation in ETP.
- 5. However the date from which the investment is done is not submitted by industry & SRO/RO.
- 6. The case may be considered after receipt of fee towards increased investment from Rs 11.11. Cr to 38.12 Cr i.e. Rs 27.01 Cr by forfeiting existing B.G of 1 lakh, towards non-compliance of JVS results and by imposing fresh B.G. of 2 lakhs against O & M and submission Board resolution within one month's time with B.G of 2 lakhs.